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Shri Dutppt: In view of the fact that the efficiency of the personnel operating the exchanges is as import ant as the devices, has it come to the notice of Government that very often considerable delay occurs in the operator* giving ug the information?

Slut g. K. Patti: We know it and we are making every effort to mm» that tiie delay is as much eHminatQd as possible and the efficiency ot the workmen improved.

Wee Producing Methods la Cktaa
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S
Shri Bhakt Darahan:
Shri Ajlt Singh Sartudl:

Shri Nagi Beddy:
Shri O. V. Rao:

] Shri Oman All Khan:
I Shri Vajpayee:
I Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

Will the Minister of Pood and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that it is proposed to send a delegation to China to study rice producmg methods;

(b)if so, whether such delegations would contain only farmers who actually do farming m rice, and

(c)if so, the number of delegates and the States to be represented thereon’

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr P.S Deshmukh): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) and (c) No final decision has yet been taken regarding the composi tion of the delegation
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Dr. P. S Deshmukh: It will take some time if I were to describe tha difference between Che two systems
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Shri Tyafl: The Japanese system was propagated in our country only recently. May I know if it has failed and why we are now trying to switch on to another system?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): It has not failed; it has yielded excellent re sults But we want to learn good things from anywhere in the world;
we do not want to confine ourselves to any one system

Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhwi: The hon. Minister recently went to China and prvsed the Chinese system What is the difference between the Japanese system and the Chinese system?

Dr. P. S Deshmnkh: The mam difference is that the Chinese resort to deep ploughing and they All up the apace layer after layer with com post and soil The other difference, which is a contradiction, is that whereas the Japanese method requires
▼ery few seedlings, the Chinese use seed* profusely going up to 960 lbs. per acre as against 6 to 8 lbs. m the Japanese method. They say they use so much seeds on experimental plots where they want to get a big yield

Shri C. D Pande; Has the Govern ment'* attention been drawn to a statement in the Chinese papers that the yield is about 350 tons per acre?
Does Government believe in such fantastic figures?

Shri A. P. Jala: We have seen that news item referred to by the hon.
Member. We do not want to express any opinion on it.

Shri C. D. Fande: I want to know whether that waa the temptation for

Government proposing to send this delegation or is there any other factor?

Shri A. P. Jain: It is not only for that reason, but we have good infor mation that the Chinese have made progress. We wanted to know how they have progressed, !>o that we may benefit by it.

Shri Tyagl: Have we any Ambas sador in China?

Shri C. D. Pande: Even in thif country, there is a wide range of difference m the production per acre, from 10 maunds to 100 maunds. May I know whether Government have exhausted the possibilities within our own country to get at least to the 100 maunds level?

Shri A P. Jain: We are trying our best to increase the production. Of course, there is a wide margin be tween the production of the poor far mer and the nch farmer We are trying to make the best use of such information as we can gather the country, but nonetheless, we al*>
want to gather information from out*
side
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ttri Kodlyan: 1 understand that Government are going to try this Chinese method of cultivation at some
■elected places. May I know if these places have been selected finally?

Dr. P. 8. Deahmakh: No, Sir; they have not been selected: This matter was referred to the Rice Committee which met at Cuttack.

Shri Tyagi: What about the Korean method? (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: I cannot go on allow ing questions, but evidently it seems to be in the back of the mind of hon.
Members that for rice and for every small thing, we are only drawing from other countries and this country is always put up so as to follow the ex ample of some other country and it never gives anything of its own to other countries I would like to allow as much discussion as possible. That seems to be the motive behind all these questions.

Shri A. P. Jain: The primary field from which we can benefit is inside the country, but, some other countries have also made progress in certain directions and we want to benefit from that. We do not want to copy blindly either from Japan, China or any coun try m the world.

Mr. Speaker: Some time ago in the crop planning, about 8000 lbs. were produced by some Salem rice agricul turist

Shri Tyagi: 1 suggest we have a Japanese Minister in the Cabinet.
(Interruptions)

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Transport Co-operative Societies for the Educated Unemployed

+

[
Pandit D. N. Tlwary:
Shri Ram Krlahaa:

Shri Oman All Khan:
•87*. I Shri Rani Reddy:

j 8hri Kodiyan:
I Shri Madhnsndan Rao:
f Shri Anrobtedo Ohesai:
l̂Shri Bimal Ghose:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Queatiaa No. 580 on the 4th December, ISttt and state:

(a) whether the reactions of the State Governments to set up Trans port Co-operative Societies for the educated unemployed have since been received;

(b) whether any concrete shape has been given to the scheme; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communication*
(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) The Govern ments of West Bengal and Kerala and the Delhi Administration have agreed to set up the societies subject to cer tain modifications. Details of financial assistance required by them from the Central Government are still awaited.
The Governments of Bombay and Madras have not so fcur communicated their reactions to the scheme.

(b) and (c) The selection and training ot the personnel required to run the Co-operative Societies in the three States mentioned above, which is the first phase of the scheme, ia expected to start within the next two or three monthi. Pending their train ing, other details will be finalised with the State Governments concerned. If no replies are received from the re maining two States by the end of March, the Co-operative Units will he allotted to other States.

Pandit D. N Tlwary: May I know at what place the training centre will be located, how many persons are going to be trained there and of what category*

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is for the State Governments to choose tbe locality for setting up this particular society. The machinery for training, of course, will be evolved in consul tation with them.

Shri Osman All Khan: May I know whether the Government is aware of the existence of the ex-servicemen transport co-operative society and
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